

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio ex rel.
Jamey D. Baker

&

Industrial Commission of Ohio, et
al.

Appellants,

v.

Coast to Coast Manpower LLC

Appellee

*

* ON APPEAL FROM THE
* FRANKLIN COUNTY
* COURT OF APPEALS,
* TENTH APPELLATE
* DISTRICT

* Supreme Court
* Case No. 2010-0211

*

*

*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, JAMEY D. BAKER

Theodore A. Bowman #009159
GALLON, TAKACS, BOISSONEAULT &
SCHAFER CO. L.P.A.
3516 Granite Circle
Toledo, OH 43617-1172
(419) 843-2001
(419) 843-6665 – fax
tbowman@gallonlaw.com
Attorney for Appellant,
Jamey D. Baker

Colleen Erdman #0080765
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
150 East Gay Street, 22nd Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3130
(614) 466-6696
(614) 728-9535 – fax
colleen.erdman@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Attorney for Appellant,
Industrial Commission of Ohio

* Amy S. Thomas #0074380
(Counsel of Record)
* Mick Proxmire #0074032
REMINER Co., LPA
* 65 East State Street, 4th Floor
Columbus OH 43215
* 614-232-2627
614-232-2410
* athomas@reminger.com
mproxmire@reminger.com
* *Attorneys for Appellee,*
Coast to Coast Manpower LLC

*

*

*

*

FILED
AUG 10 2010
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

RECEIVED
AUG 10 2010
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

LAW AND ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO APPELLEE’S BRIEF4

 I. PROPOSITION OF LAW #1: Surgical removal of the lens of an eye in the course of treatment for a work-related injury results in a loss of vision in the affected eye. Replacement of the natural lens with a prosthetic implant results in correction, not restoration, of vision. An injured worker who suffers the loss of a natural lens as a result of a work-related injury is entitled to compensation pursuant to R.C. 4123.57(B) for total loss of vision of the affected eye.....4

 A. The loss of an injured worker’s natural lens results in a loss of vision and therefore qualifies for the scheduled loss award for total loss of vision under R.C. 4123.57(B).....4

 B. There is no authority in statutory or case law which precludes an award under R.C. 4123.57(B) for a loss of vision resulting from surgery necessitated by a work-related injury.6

 C. Surgical correction of vision and post-surgical visual acuity cannot be taken into account when determining a loss of vision award.....9

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATION.....12



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State ex rel. AutoZone, Inc. v. Indus. Comm., 2006 Ohio 2959 (10th App. Dist.)..... 5-7

State ex rel. AutoZone, Inc. v. Indus. Comm., 117 Ohio St. 3d 186 (2008) 6-8

State ex rel. General Electric v. Indus. Comm., 103 Ohio St. 3d 420 (2004)7

State ex rel. Kroger Co. v. Stover, 31 Ohio St. 3d 229 (1987)..... 6-7

State ex rel. La-Z-Boy Furniture Galleries v. Thomas, Slip Opinion No. 2010-Ohio-3215
..... 5, 7, 9-10

State ex rel. Parsec, Inc. v. Agin, et al., 155 Ohio App. 3d 303 (10th App. Dist. 2003).....7

Statutes

R.C. 4123.57(B)passim
